UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF JOSTLING MASSAGE
TECHNIQUE ON MUSCLE STIFFNESS AND
ATHLETE PERFORMANCES TOWARDS CYCLING
ATHLETE

HARMI ARMIRUL BIN MOHAMAD HAR

Research project submitted in partial fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2019



TABLE OF CONTENT

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENT
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES
ABSTRACT

Introduction

1.1
1.2
1.3
1.4
I8
1.6
1.7
1.8

Background of Study
Problem Statement
Research Objective
Hypothesis
Significant of Study
Limitation
Delimitation

Definition of Terms

Page

ii

vi

vii

AN O w»ni »nn A b~ W

il



Literature Review

2.1 Introduction
2.2 Cycling Sport
23 Muscle Involve
2.4 Sport Massage
2.5  Jostling Technique
Research Methodology
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
33 Sampling Technique
3.4 Instruments
3.4.1 Goniometer device
3.4.2 Visual Analogue Scale (VAS)
3.4.3 Statistical Package for Social Science
3.5 Data Collection Procedure
3.6  Test Procedure
3.6.1 Pre-Event Sport Massages Protocol
3.6.2 Plantar Flexion Test Using Goniometer Protocol
3ed Data analysis
3.7.1 Paired T-test
Results
4.1 Introduction
4.2 Descriptive Statistics

4.2.1 Descriptive data

4.2.2 Demographic data
4.3.3 Visual Analogue Scale
4.3.6 Paired sample test

11
13

17
17
18
18
19
20
20
21
22
22
23
24
24

25
25
26
27
28
29

111



Dicussion
5.1 Dicussion

Conclusion and Recommendation
6.1 Conclusion

6.2 Recommendation

REFERENCES

APPENDICES

30

34
33

36

38

v



ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effectiveness of jostling technique massage
on muscle stiffness and athlete performances towards cyclist. A total of eight subjects
(N=8) from Uitm Negeri Sembilan were selected through purposive sampling. The study
compared the differences between muscle stiffness with and without massage. Sample
Paired T-Test was used as this study included pre- and post-test using the group of
subjects. During pre-test, all subjects performed plantar flexion test using goniometer
without any application of jostling massage. After a minimum intervention of 24 hours,
they performed the same test with the application of jostling massage. Based on the
Sample Paired T-Test result, there were significant difference between muscle stiffness
without jostling massage and muscle stiffness with jostling massage (p = 0.036) and
(p=0.003) for both calves. The overall result also indicated that muscle stiffness without
jostling massage for right calt (M = 59.00 SD = 1.792) was inferior to muscle stiffness
with jostling massage for the right calf (M = 60.68, SD = 1.462) while for the left leg the
muscle stiffness without jostling massage left calf (M = 58.31, SD = 1.556) was inferior
to muscle stiffness with jostling massage for the left calf (M = 59.87, SD = 1.663). To
conclude, this finding suggests jostling massage technique does have affect muscle
stiffness and athlete performance toward cyclist athlete and it does give positive mental

effects for them to perform better.

KEYWORDS: Cycling, Sport Massage, Jostling, Performance, Muscle

vii



	HARMI ARMIRUL BIN MOHAMAD HAR
	AUTHOR'S DECLARATION
	ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	LIST OF TABLES
	LIST OF FIGURES
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER ONE INTRODUCTION
	1.1 Background of the Study
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Objective
	1.4 Hypothesis
	1.5 Significance Of The Study
	1.6 Limitation
	1.6.1 Number of Stroke
	1.6.2 Level Of Athlete

	1.7 Delimitation
	1.7.1 Pace Of Stroke
	1.7.2 Time OfMassage

	1.8 Definition Of Terms
	1.8.1 Cycling Sport
	1.8.2 Sport Massage
	1.8.3 Jostling Technique


	CHAPTER TWO LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Cycling Sport
	2.3 Muscle Involve
	2.4 Sport Massage
	2.5 Jostling technique

	CHAPTER THREE RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Sampling Technique
	3.4 Instrumentation
	3.4.1 Goniometer Device
	3.4.2 Visual Analogue Scale (VAS)
	3.4.3 Statistical Package for Social Science 23

	3.5 Data ColJection Procedure
	3.6 Test Procedure
	3.6.1 Pre-Event Sport Massages Protocol
	3.6.2 Plantar Flexion Test Using Goniometer Protocol

	3.7 Data Analysis
	3.7.1 Paired T- Test


	CHAPTER FOUR RESULT
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Descriptive Statistics
	4.2.1 Descriptive Data
	4.2.2 Demographic Data
	4.2.3 Visual Analogue Scale (VAS)
	4.2.4 Paired Sample t-test


	CHAPTER FIVE DISCUSSION
	CHAPTER 6 CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION
	6.1 Conclusion
	6.2 Recommendations

	REFERENCES
	APPENDICES



