UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

THE EFFECTIVENESS OF JOSTLING MASSAGE TECHNIQUE ON MUSCLE STIFFNESS AND ATHLETE PERFORMANCES TOWARDS CYCLING ATHLETE

HARMI ARMIRUL BIN MOHAMAD HAR

Research project submitted in partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Bachelor of Sport Science (Hons.)**

Faculty of Sport Science and Recreation

January 2019

TABLE OF CONTENT

		Page
ACH	KNOWLEDGEMENT	i
	BLE OF CONTENT	ii
	T OF TABLES	v
LIST OF FIGURES		vi
ABSTRACT		vii
Intr	oduction	
1.1	Background of Study	1
1.2	Problem Statement	3
1.3	Research Objective	4
1.4	Hypothesis	4
1.5	Significant of Study	5
1.6	Limitation	5
1.7	Delimitation	6
1.8	Definition of Terms	6

Lite	rature Review	
2.1	Introduction	8
2.2	Cycling Sport	8
2.3	Muscle Involve	9
2.4	Sport Massage	11
2.5	Jostling Technique	13
Rese	earch Methodology	
3.1	Introduction	17
3.2	Research Design	17
3.3	Sampling Technique	18
3.4	Instruments	18
	3.4.1 Goniometer device	19
	3.4.2 Visual Analogue Scale (VAS)	20
	3.4.3 Statistical Package for Social Science	20
3.5	Data Collection Procedure	21
3.6	Test Procedure	22
	3.6.1 Pre-Event Sport Massages Protocol	22
	3.6.2 Plantar Flexion Test Using Goniometer Protocol	23
3.7	Data analysis	24
	3.7.1 Paired T-test	24
Resu	alts	
4.1	Introduction	25
4.2	Descriptive Statistics	25
	4.2.1 Descriptive data	26
	4.2.2 Demographic data	27
	4.3.3 Visual Analogue Scale	28
	4.3.6 Paired sample test	29

	Dicussion	30
Cond	clusion and Recommendation	
6.1	Conclusion	34
6.2	Recommendation	35
REF	TERENCES	36
APP	38	

ABSTRACT

The purpose of this study is to investigate the effectiveness of jostling technique massage

on muscle stiffness and athlete performances towards cyclist. A total of eight subjects

(N=8) from Uitm Negeri Sembilan were selected through purposive sampling. The study

compared the differences between muscle stiffness with and without massage. Sample

Paired T-Test was used as this study included pre- and post-test using the group of

subjects. During pre-test, all subjects performed plantar flexion test using goniometer

without any application of jostling massage. After a minimum intervention of 24 hours,

they performed the same test with the application of jostling massage. Based on the

Sample Paired T-Test result, there were significant difference between muscle stiffness

without jostling massage and muscle stiffness with jostling massage (p = 0.036) and

(p=0.003) for both calves. The overall result also indicated that muscle stiffness without

jostling massage for right calf (M = 59.00 SD = 1.792) was inferior to muscle stiffness

with jostling massage for the right calf (M = 60.68, SD = 1.462) while for the left leg the

muscle stiffness without jostling massage left calf (M = 58.31, SD = 1.556) was inferior

to muscle stiffness with jostling massage for the left calf (M = 59.87, SD = 1.663). To

conclude, this finding suggests jostling massage technique does have affect muscle

stiffness and athlete performance toward cyclist athlete and it does give positive mental

effects for them to perform better.

KEYWORDS: Cycling, Sport Massage, Jostling, Performance, Muscle

vii